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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
e. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
February 29, 1980

Cities Service Conpany

Box 1919

Midland, Texas 79702
fﬁ] Attention: Mr. E, P. Motter
! Re: Division Order R-5283
N Gentlenen:

Reference is made to your letter dated February 1,
1980, wherein you advise that due to certain problems
encountered in and around Southeast Maljamar Unit Injec-
tion ¥ells Nos. l10lW, 102W, and 103W, it has been necessary
to severely curtail the amount of water injected into
these wells since July of 1979. Further, that although
through 1977 and 1978 injection into these three wells
wasg more than twice the total withdrawal of oil and water
from Well No. 104, since July withdrawals from said well
have exceeded the curtalled injection volume into the
aforesaid three injection wells,
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This is contrary to the provisions of Ordar (3) of
Division Order No, R-5283, which limit withdrawals from
Well No. 104 to no more than the injection total into the
three injection wvells,

Inasmuch as the severely curtailed injection rates

appear to have already had a detrimental effect on the
1§ productivity of Well No. 104, and in order to try to

maintain production from this well at a reasonable water-
flood producing rate, the production limitation clause
contaired in Order No. (3) of Division Order No. R-5283
is hereby suspended from July 1, 1973, through June 30,
1980,
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Letter to Cities Service Company
February 29, 1980

It is felt that this suspension is further justified
by the favorable injection/production ratio of 2.15 to 1*
exparienced by these wells in 1977 and 1978,

Yours very truly,

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/DSN/£d

ccs MOCD Hobhs
Phillips Petroleaum Company
4001 Penbrock
Odassa, Taxas 79762
Attny Mr, E, E. Clark
- Case 57590

* (125,649 + 109,888) & (54,294 + 55,283) = 2,15




CITCO

CITIES SERVICE COMPANY Bax 1919
ENERGY RESOURCES GROUP Midland, Texos 79702

(915) 684-7131
February 1, 1980

New Mexico Oil § Gas Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe Ramey

Re: Order R-5283
Southeast Matjamar Unit
Maljamar Pcol
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentl=men:

New Mexico 0il § Gas Division Order R-5283 dated September 6, 1976,
authorized Cities Service Company, operator of the Southeast Maljamar
Grayburg-San Andres Unit, to drill Tract 1 well No. 4 as an oil well at
an unorthodox location (1355' FSL 1135' FEL, Section 30, T-17-S, R-33-E,
Lea County, New Mexico) with the NE/4 SE/4 Section 30 dedicated to the
well. Order further required (Paragraph 3) that water injection into
Southeast Maljamar Tract 1 wells 1, 2 and 3 should be maintained at a
sufficient rate that the total combined monthly injection into said wells
be greater than the total monthly liquid volume (oil and water) withdrawal
from Southeast Maljamar Tract 1 well No. 4. Cities Service completed
SEM well 104 on January 20, 1977, and injection/withdrawal volures since
that time are as follows:

Injection
Wells 101W, Preduction
Year 102W and 103W Well 104
1977 125,649 54,294
1978 109, 888 55,283
1979 27,051 31,091
Cunulative 262,588 140,668

Beginning in July 1979, production from SEM 104 has exceeded the combined
injection of SEM wells 101W, 102 and 103W each month for the following
TEeasons:
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T Or:ler R-5283 Pagc 2
Southeast Mal jamar Unit
Mal jamar Pool
lLea County, New Mexico

uc to a water flow from the 8-5/8 - 5-1/2'" casing annulus, SIM injection
well 101W was worked over by perforating and cementing the 5-1/2" casing
in scveral stages to correct this water fiow in mid-1979.

Cities Service was advised by the New Mexico 0il § Gas Division at a
meeting in lobbs, New Mexico, on July 13, 1979 that pressurc existed (40#)
on the 8-5/8 - 5-1/2" casing annulus in SIM well 103W. At the same meet-
ing Cities Service was requested to plug four shallow wells in or near
the Southeast Maljamar Unit which had been drilled by other parties but
not properly plugged. AFE's to plug these wells were approved by the
Southeast Maljamar Unit working interest owners recently and the work will
commence immediately.

Cities Service has experienced problems with water flows in drilling pro-
ducing wells on the Southeast Maljamar Unit over the last couple of years
and more especially in drilling this past ycar SEM well 105 which is
immediately north of SEM injection wells 101W and 102W.

AFE's to work over injection wells 1G2W and 103W were sent to unit work-
ing interest owners in January 1980. Workover proposal is to squeeze
the open hole section (previously shot):; perforate and circulate cement
behind the 5-1/2" casing; cut window in 5-1/2" casing at 3900' and

drill directional hole to 4350'; set 4" liner 3800' to total depth; per-
forate and stimulate pay section; return wells to injection.

To eliminate the water flow problem during plugging and workover opera-
tiens, Cities Service reduced the injection volume into numercus wells
in the unit beginning in July 1979. As a result, the production from
SEM well 104 has exceeded injection from SEM wells 101W, 102 W and

103W;
Injection

Wells 101W, Production
Month 102W and 103W _Well 104
July 2,117 4,380 =
August 2,264 3,843 7.
September 2,548 3,908 WSO
October 2,753 3,209 1%
November 2,243 2,856 95
December 1,776 2 ,825 g

Cities Service respectfully requests relief from (Paragraph 3) of Order
R-5283 until such time as the planned plugging and workovers can be
accomplished. Tt is estimated this work will be completed by July 1,
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+  Order R-5283
Southeast Maliamar Unit
Maljamar Pool
Lea County, New Mexico

Page 3

1980. When considering the cumulative injection and production from the
wells referred in Order R-5283, withdrawals have been 53% of the injected

fuid and by such action, correlative rights have becn protected and
no waste has occurred.

If additional information on this matter is desired, please advise,

Very trygly yours,

{
E. F. Motter
Iingineering Manager
Southwest Region

8 D MDuicinm
L 9 1 AJA NV LA

ERM:mfg

cc: Phillips Petroleum Company
4001 Penbroock
Odessa, Texas 79762
Attn: Mr. E. E. Clark
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MILONUTTER:  We will call Case Humber 5750,
MR. CARR:  Case 57%0, application of Citles Sewvice

0Oil Company for an unorthodox location, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR, XELLAEIN: 1f the Examiner plcasce, Jason Kellahin,

Kellahin and Fox appearing for the Applicant and we will have ||
one witness to ke sworn.

MR. STEVENs: Mr., xaminer, I'm Don Stevens, attorney

in Santa Fe, New Mexico representing Phillips Petroleum and
we will have one witness.
I would

MR. KELLAHIN: TIf the Examiner please,

suggest that this case be consolidated vith 5751.

HR. NUTTER: We will call now Case Number 5751.
MR. STEVENS: Mr. Examiner, I'm Dcon Stevens, an

attorney in Santa e representing Phillips Petroleum in this
case. We previocusly requested consclidation and we still want
it if you do but it isn't necessary for our case.

MR. NUTTER: tould it shorten the hearing if we
consclidate the cases?

MK.

STEVENS: Possibly slightly but not much.

MR. NUTTER: Well, that sounds good. Cases 5750 and

5751 will be consolidated for the purpose of the hearing and l

we will call 5751.

MR. CARR: Case 5751, application of Phillips
Petroleum Company for a special allowable, Lea County, F

New Mexico.
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17ill the witnesses in the consolidated case please
stanad?

(THERLEUPON, the witnesses were duly sworn.)

DONALD BARRETT

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was

examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLANIIN:

Q. Would you state your name, please?

A My name is Donald Barrett.

Q. How do you spell that, Mr. Barrett?

A, B-a~-r-r-e-t-t.

Q By whom are you employed and in what position?

B, I'm employed by Cities Service 0il Company as a

reservoir engineer.

Q. And where are you located?

A Midland, Texas.

Q. Have you ever testified before the 0il Conservation
Commission?

A. No, sir, I have not.

o For the benefit of the Examiner would you briefly

cutline your education and your experience as a petroleum

engineer?

|

I
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h% I received a Bachelor of Science deoree from the

2 || university of Missouri at Rolla in ¢eoloyy. I have a‘Rachelor
3 of Science degree in petroleum encinecring from the University
4 of Tulsa. I'm a registered professional engincer in Texas. I
53 have worked three vears total as a production engineer Il for
61 Sun 0il Company in !ichigan and one year for Cities Service in
7 || Midland and for the past two-and-a-half years I have heen a

8 | reservolir engineer for Cities Service in Midland.

9 0 And in connection with vour work, is the area involV$d

W in this application under your jurisdiction?

1 A. Yes, it is.

ing service

12 MR. KELLAHIN: Axe the witness's aualifications

13| acceptable?

.

hone (505) 982-9212

14 MK. NUTTER: Yes, they are.

General Court Reporting Service

d morrish report

18 o (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Mr. Barrett, what is

825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

16 || proposed by the applicant in Case 575072

17 A, We propose to drill an unorthodox location located
18 i very clcse to the center of the southeast qguartexr of

19 Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 33 East in Lea County,
20 || New Mexico.

21 0. Now, is this in a unit?

22 A, Yes, it is. It is located in Tract One of our

23 Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Unit.

24 0. Is that a waterflood project?

.

25 A. Yes, it is.

a: I
onat
®»
N
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L I\ rnd is the unorthodox location related to vour

2| waterflood proiect?

3 A. Yes, it is.

4 0, Now, referring to what has heen marked as Ixhibit
5 Number One would you discuss the information shown on this

6| exhibit?

7 A The exhibit is a plat of the entire unit area outlinﬁp
8 by the dark dashed line. The proposed location is marked near
3 9 || the center of Tract One. What we are proposing to do is drill
® @ |
@ N . . .
= 8 10} this location to prevent oil from the narticular tract from
> 2 E E
§ 4
aoszﬂ N [ being swept across the lease line, to prevent waste and also
8 wid
£ 88
5 §5§ 12| to increase the recovery from the total area.
g333
- o . * »
il Pera) 13 Q How are your injection wells chown?
= 383 y J
. ® O 8
= B8 . . . . E
E gz 14 A The injection wells are shown with a circle around 1
E8%
- 153 them. They are well No's. 1, 2 and 3 in that particular tract
.G E .
3 16 Q. And you do not own the offsetting acreage, that one

17 J| quarter section?

18 A 1o, sir, we do not.

19 0. Is that Phillips'?

20 A, Yes, it 1is.

21 0. Now/, referring to what has been marked as Exhibit

22 | Number Two would you identify that exhibit?

23 A Exhibit Number Two is a structure contour map con- 1

24 | structed on the top of the Premier sand which is the primary

25 || producing interval in this particular area. "
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4

1 0 Noes that indicate that the sand is quite level in
2 L this area?

A Right, there is very little relief in the portion of

4{ the area that we are looking at.
0. Now, referring to what has been narked as Exhibit

6 || Nummber Three, would vou identify and discuss that exhibit?

7 s Exhibit Number Three is a bubble map that shows the
8 | relative position of the waterflood front and the drainage
3 9] radius of the U. $. HMinerals No. 4 ¥ell. "The circles are
o >
-E 8 10 | proportional to the amount of water havina been injected and
3
@ ox
* £ 11 | the amount of oil having been produced by the Phillips well.
8 258
S EEA . . .
B S g 12 What we are attempting to show here is to give
2.5&2
@ %43 . ..
Sl T 12§ some idea of how much remaining reserves there are left to
£3%8 |
> -] N . . :
E §2m~ 14 || be recovered in this particular area of the field.
g S8 J
o f 15 The dark crosshatch in each of the circles represent
5 3 .
3 16 [| what we feel would be 0il that would have been recovered had
17 || there been no wells at all that has already been swept by
. 18 || injection. We feel that had the well been drilled right in
19 the exact center without any other producing wells there, we
20 {| probably would have been able to drain approximately forty
) 21 acres of the reservoir. As it is we have swept aprroximately W-
! 22 0. Are you referring now to vour exhibit?
|
23 A I will refer to the next exhibit which is a volu- |
2 ‘ 24 || metric calculation that goes along with this particular plat.
- 25 0. That is Exhibit Number Four?
]
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1 A Nioht.  This indicates that we have already swept
2 | approximwately thirteen acres of the forty acres that wculd hav

3 been available to us through the injection wells.

4 MR, NUTTER: Which forty acres are you talking
5 [ about, vour basic forty acres?
6 A, The basic forty acres would be if the well were
7 I located in the exact center cof that ¢uarter section. It wouldi
g || include the total area from wells 101, 102, 103 and U. S. ﬂ
= g | Minerals No. 4.
had 1
v .
L 3 10 MR. NUTTER: In other words, you are talking about f
>
o, ©
Qo . . . . .
® §§N 11l if a well had been drilled at the point that 1is just west of
B3
£ 28 .
- gzg 12 || your proposed leccation?
8552
& 5:3, 13 A. Yes, sir, that is correct.
o 39
@ .
L 14 MR. NUTTER: And the sguare would represent --
€ id
S'p
_E = 15 A. Would represent a total forty-acre plat.
s 3 . , . .
8 16 MR. NUTTER: Like this, this square is the forty
17 | acres you are talking about?
18 A. Yes, sir, that is correct.
19 MR. NUTTEKR: Okay. r
20 A And the crosshatch again represents the area of
21 | that particular forty acres we feel ras already been swept “
22 || bY injection.
23 FR. NUTTER: Okay.
24 A By drilling the well we feel that we will in effect,
2
t 25 || have half of a five-spot available to us for secondary
1 l
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recovery vurposes and as represented by the dashed lines
runnine through the middle on a diaconal between Wells 101 and
103, With this particular setup we feel that the remaining
primnary and secondary cil left to be recovered by the well in
the proposed location is anproximately a hundred thousand

barrels.

0 In your opinion is 01l being swept off the unit at
the present time?

A Yes, sir, 1 believe that it is.

0. Is there anv other information on Exhibit Number

Pour that you want to discuss?

A No, sir.
0. Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit Numbers

Five and Six, would you discuss those exhibits?
2. Exhilyit Number Five is a production curve prepared
from the New Mexico production reports on Phillips Petroleum

U. S. Minerals No. 4 Well showing the o0il produced and the

water produced on a barrels per month basis and the producing
GCR.

Exhibit Number Six is a production performance
curve from the Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Unit
showing the oil produced, the water produced in barrels
wer day ana the producing GOR.

¢ Now, can you relate the information shown on the

two exhibits?
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by The one 1nai1or point that T would like to point out
between these two particular ceoxhibits is the declining GOR
on both curves with the exception of about a vear iy you Shiftﬁ
the curve on the U. $. Minerals YNo. 4 approximately one yecar
ahcad, these two curves will just almost overlay identically
which indicates to me that the ¥nillips well is receiving
pressure nmaintenance and waterflood oil as a result of inject-
ion into the Tract One wells. |

0 Mow, in your opinion is approval of this application
by Cities Service necessary to protect the interest owners in
the waterflocd project?

A Yes, sir, it is very definitely.

0. And is that going to impair the correlative rights
of any other operator?

A, No, sir, it will not,; we have previously agreed.

0 Does Cities Service have any objection to Phillips'

application for a capacity allowable?

A No, sir, we do not.
0 Were Exhibits One through Six prepared by you or "
under your supervision?
A. Yes, sir, they were.
MR. KELLAHIN: At this time I would like to offer
into evidence Exhibits One through Six, inclusive.
1R. NUTTER: Cities Exhitits One through Six will

be admitted into evidence.
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1 PHEREUPON, Cities Service Bxhibits One through
2 Six were admitted into evidence.)
3 MR, NUTTER: Are there any questions of this witness
4 MR STEVLNS: None.
5
8 CROSS EXAMINATION

7 BY MR. NUTTER:
8 0 Mr. Barrett, you mentioned shifting the curves one

9 || vear to the right, actually there is a difference of four vear

87501

10 in the starting point of these two curves. Now, if we look at

1 the Maljamar GSA unit curve we see that injection started in

o1

I

<

b 12 9-677

(=4

)

S 13 A Yes, sir.

£

& 14 Q Then we have a period of twoe years and three months

sid morrish reporting service
General Court Reporting Service

15 | procduction curve there prior to the time cf the commencement

825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico

16 || of injection and then oil production on the unit did go up
17 rather rapidly in the next twelve to fourteen months, I believTé
18 A Yesg, sir.

19 . And it peaked out there in late '68, the first

20| peak. We don't have a similar production history for the

21 Phillips well. Was it drilled only in February or March of

22 19697
i 23 A Yes, silr, I believe that is the proper timing on 1t.
i 24% This was all of the information that I had available to me. l
[A o 25 0. So we don't have any comparable preduction history fdr
i

f | i
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it becoause it wasn't even in existence then?

A “hat is correct.

0. Now, when do yvou think it received a response to
yvour water injection prooram, from the time it was first
drilled o did this response occur later?

A 3 would say within a year after or possibly two as
the COR bhegan to deqline vou would expect a well under primary
production to exhibit just the opposite in that the GOR

should increase without any other outside effects.

o Do you know when vour 101, 102 and 103 were put on
injection?
A No, sir, I do not at the present time. They were

early in the project, though.
0. Pid you put all of the wells on at the same time,
do you know?

A Jithin a very short pveriod of time. I would say

within six months.

Q. So there wasn't any pilot period or anything?
A No, sir, there was no pilot.
0. And the net effect then for the -- if it has beun

due to response from your waterflood project, the net effect
has been that the Phillips well has experienced no decline,
it has prcduced at a uniform rate for six or seven years?

A Yes, sir, that 1is correct.

0. With a declining GOR. Now, you say that you have no

BT O T P U I I Dy U
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1 obijection to the application of PThillips in Case Numbexr 5751, “
2 that is for capracity allowable for their Minerals No. 4 Well,

i 3 is that correct? "
4 A, That is correct.

’ 5 Q But that's premised on the essumption that your

6 unoxthodox location would be approved?

7 A Yes, sir.
8 MR. NUTTER: Are there any further guestions of
= g || Mr. Barrett?
2
& o0
.E 3 10 MR. KELLAHIN: That is a correct assumption, Mr,
»
- Q@ ¥
°§§ 1 Nutter.
02
Rt
ey B AN
g gﬁg 12 MR. NUTTER: He may be excused.
. a®
SR .
=g 13 (THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)
5o 8
R 14 MR, NUTTER: Do you have anything further at this
©3d
ECZ .
o = 15 || point?
= g
8 16 MR. KELLAHIN: That's all I have right now.
17
18 ! W. J. MUELLER
19 called as a witness, having been Iirst duly sworn, was |
) o0 | examined and testified as follows:
' H
’ 21
22 DIRECT EXAMINATION
23 || BY MR. STEVENS:
- 24 0. Would you state your name, residence, occupation
ot 25 || and by whom you are employed?
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1 A, My name is ¥. . luelleyr, spelled M-u-e-l-l-e-y.

2 i'moa reservolr engineering  advisor for Phillips Petroloeum

3 Company, Odessa, 'exas.

4 o Have you previously testified before this Commission
5 || and had your cualifications accepted by 1it?

6 A. Yes, sir.

7 MR, STEVENS: Are the witness' gualifications

8 | acceptable, Mr. Examiner?

3 9 MR, NUTTER: They are. '
v)
[
O >
2 8 10 0 (Mr. Stevens continuing.) Weuld you briefly first
i
2
;ggﬂ 1" outline what Phillips seeks here and I'll ask you for your
Z—"
2w g
ot B o e . ’ .
= g%g 12§ comments on the Cities Service application and how they relate
$s
2i5g
T 13|} to each other?
o 39
® O §
:§§f 14 A Well, briefly, Phillips wears two hats in this, both
)
EO&
) = 15 || cases here. We are a twenty-seven point percent working
om =3 .
® O
8 16 interest owner in the Southeast Maljamar Unit and the proposed

17 unorthodox location requested by Cities Service as operator
18 || in the Southeast Maljamar Unit is on a tract that Phillips
19 f put into the unit.

20 Phillips after the formation of the unit drilled

21 the Minerals 4 about two point three vyears after the unit was
22 formed and we do request a capacity allowable for our

23 ji Minerals 4 to compete with the unorthodox location requested

S - 25 0 All right, perhaps it would be best for you to

24 || by Cities Service as operator of the Southeast Maljamar Unit. I
I

+

T
T
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comment, i{ you will, on I'hillips' viewpoints on the
Cities Service awplication for this unorthodox location?

A Okay, our Ixhibit “umber One in the Cities Service
Case 575G is Phillips® conditional waiver. They would like
the exhibit put into the record for that case wherein Phillips
as an offset orerator and cne hundred percent working interxest
owneyx of the U. €£. ilinerals Wo. 4 located in Unit O of
Section 30, 17 South, 33 Fast in the Maljamar Grayburg-
San Andres Field, Lea County, New !MNMexico, conditionally waiverﬂ
objection to the proposed unorthodox location for the Cities
Service-operated Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Unit
Tract One Well No. 4 at thirteen hundred and fifty-five feet
from the south line and eleven hundred and thirty-five feet

from the east line of Section 30.

0. Can I interrupt and ask you, how close is that to
Phillips' lease line on this well and what would be a normal
spacing?

A, This unorthodox location is one hundred and eighty-
eight feet from the out=r ceontiguous acreage, boundary of the
two tracts being the Southeast Maljamar Unit in our U. S.
Minerals 4 lease or proration unit.

0 WWhat would be the maximum ordinary ailowable under
state-wide rules?

A I think under the infield drilling order that

Cities Service has in the Southeast Maljamar Unit they can
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} drill within three hundred and thirty feet of the outer
2 | boundary of their unit.

3 0 Okavy.

4 A The two conditions of Phillivs for waiver of objectiJL

5 bv Phillips Petroleum Company to Cities Sexrvice application {
6} are, one, that the New Mexico 01l Conservation Conmission
7 || approve a special capacity allowable for Phillips-operated
Bl U, 8. Minerals VWell No. 4, this being Case 5751 with the

9 || Commission today, in order to permit Phillips a competitive

3
vy
@ ©
-é 8 10 | withdrawal rate from the reservoir. This capacity allowable
*
m§3°‘ 1Nl for the U. S. Minerals Well No. 4 to become effective upon the
SRR
T EEE ; . . .
& aqé 12 j completion date of tha Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres
SET
a8 A . . . . R
il PO 13| Unit Tract Cnc Well No. 4 which will by virtue of being in an
o
b
et SO . . . .
E §§m 14 || active waterflcod project alsc enjoy a capaci.y allowable.
g S5
o i 15 Our second condition of approval is that we think
= _
CIS
a
=]

16 || for the protection of correlative rights and the
17 {| recovery in this area that waterflood operations should be
18 | continued and this minimum operation should at least be

19 || voidage replacement for the unorthodox well, the 1-4 and so

20 || our condition number two is that the total combined monthly
21 || water injected volumes into the Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-
22 | San Andres Unit, Tvact Numbers One, Two and Three, be maintaindd

23} at or above two hundred percent of the total monthly fluid

24 [ volume withdrawal from the proposed unorthodox l--4. This

25 || condition will insure a more balanced injection to withdrawal
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ratio tor raximum reservoiy recovery and protection of I
correlative rights,

e feel that apvroximately Tifty vercent of the
water injected into the three injection wells could be
attributed to volume roenlacement of the unorthodox location.

0. Referring to what has been markcd as Exhibit
Number Two would vou point out the wells you are talking
abcut, you have ygiven the descriptions of them.

A, On Ixhibit Number Two, shown by a red arrow, 1is
the proposed unorthodox location of Cities Service, Tract One,
Well No. 4. Shown by a vellow arrow is the current producing

well, the Phillips U. S. Minerals No. 4 located in Unit G of

Section 230.

Also shown on Exhibit Number Two are Tracts Cne,
Four and Five colored in yellow. These are the four tracts
that Phillips contributed to the Southeast Maliamar Unit,
This was some four hundred acres Phillips put into the unit
or approximately thirty-seven percent o° the total acreage
in the unit wa:s contributed by Phillips. Tor this we received
a Phase One participation of twenty-one point three percent

which was based on remaining primary and current production

at that time. We have a Phase Two Participation of twenty-

four point seven, four percent which is in effect now.

Only Phase Two participation formula by the

operators gave credit for undeveloped acreage. This forty
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avres was not put into the unit because under the participatioq
Jorimula it would only have received zero point one seven eight
vercent interest,
MR, NUTTER: Because it wasn't developed at the
time?
A Richt. Yet in the approximately seven—-and-a-half

years that U. $. Minerals MNo. 4 has been produced, it has

produced a volume of o0il egual to twenty-three percent as
nuch as the Southeast Maljamar Unit has produced in this sane
time.

0. A summation then might be that you do not oppose
this unorthodox location so long as the amount of water re-
injected would bé two hundred percent of the amount taken out ’

by the Cities Sexvice?

R, Yeah, approximately a replacement of voidage by
the Cities Service wcll,

0 The two hundred vercent is based upon what?

. On the fact that you draw bubble maps like Cities

Service did and an attributable half of the injection goes
north and half south or half east and half west, so the

attributable injection intoc those three injection wells in

any comblnaticn they want, approximately only about half of it

could bs attributed to the acreage bounded by the outer “
boundary of the three injection wells.
0. Have you further comments on Cities Service's

f
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application?
A Yes, PPhillips -~ we don't belicve we arc really
scabbinag here or takine unfalr advantage of anybody, we have

vaid a major share of the waterflood develomnment costs in this”

area througi our varticipation in the Southecast Maljumar Unit.
W have not been restrictive to any waterflood develovment

in the area. Conoco provcsed completion of the Fearl B No. 3
to water injection in 1973, our west offset, we did not

oppose that, we have not put any restrictive covenants on

the Cities Service operated unit and we feel that the operatiops

of the 4 have not in any way impeded waterflood development.
In fact, we feel that our operations have vrobably added
reserves development in this area so I doubt seriously that

Cities Service would be drilling the proposed unorthodox

location that they »ropnose here had our Minerals 4 been a w

dry hole. We did prove up additional acreage for the unit.
MR. STEVENS: Mr. Ixaminer, I'll ask, we vplan

next to go into Case NWumber 5751 and we will submit informa-

tion and exhibits for that. Would you like to cross examine

the witness now in relation to the Cities Service case or wait

until the end?
MR, NUTTER: Mr. Kellahin, did you have any
guestions that you wished to ask this witness at this time?
MR. KELLAHIN: ©No, we don't have any guestions.

MR. NUTTER: I might just ask a couple of guestions
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Here at this veint, Mr. ueller,

CROSS EXAMTNATION

BY MR. NUTTI'K:

0, he vou are awavye, the Cormission has had some
difficulty with certain waterxflood »nrxojects in southeast
Hew flexico and has on occasion had to limit injection rates
to some percentage of the reservoir voidage. What would the
effect be if the Commission should have to set some kind of
a maximum injection rate here on your conditional waiver?

I'm not suggesting that they will but I'm just saying if they
would.

A, I'm saying that if it is imposed on Cities Service
that they just get out anc meet the regquirement and we would
waiver our objection tc that continuinu with the maximum
capacity allowable on the 1-4 if the restriction is placed by
the Commission on their injection.

0. Now, when you are talking about two hundred percent
of total monthly fluid withdrawal; vyou say oil and water but
you would include an equivalent reservoir volume of gas
in there too, wouldn't vyou?

A I belive that Cities Service's tract and our well
are currently at solution ratio, abcut three hundred cubic
feet, there is no free gas.

0. So gas if it were calculated in there would pe
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1 a verye rinoy thines
2 WY Vvas.  Actuallv it is included in the Tormation
3| volunme factor.
4 0 At this time?
5 hY Yes. T think they are at about three hundred GOR

6 | and so are we, which 1s actuallv solution ratio.

7 MR, NUTTER:  Okav, Mr. Stevens, we will go to

b= o
)
O ®
2 3 10 W, J. NUELLER
&3
;égn‘ 1" called as a witness, having been previously sworn, was
V)z-«
8 red ) . )
‘g P 12 | examined and testiiled as follows:
QE;‘:
S a3
- iae 13
b
D 14 DIRECT EXAMINATION
©fd
ESS
o g 15 | BY MR. STEVENS: k
o -
L]
& 16 0. ¥Yor the record are you the same party who
[~
17 || testified in Case 5750, Mr. Bill Mueller? ﬁ
18 A, Yes, sir.
19 O Briefliv, what does Phillips seek in this applicationﬂ
20 A In the application today Phillips seeks a capacity

2 allowable for its U. S. linerals Well No. 4 located in Unit O
29 of Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Maljamar

.- 3,

23 | Gravybuig-San Andre

U

Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. It is

24 || directly offset to the northeast and west by water injection

25 and to the south by oil-water contact.
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0 eferring o the Joo marked Yyxhinhit Tueber Cne,
would vou explain it, »Hlease?

I3 Lxhibit Number One is the borehole compersated
acoustic lou run by Dresser-Atlas on our . H. Minerals Well
No. 4.

"his Jo¢ shows on the two-inch section, we have
Yates, Queen, Crayburg and san Andres marked. The four areas
in red colored at: the hottom of the two-inch section that are
about fortv-two, fiftv to forty-three, fifty, are the four
lower Crayburg sands we are producing from. Thesc four
sands are detailed on the five inch -- excuse we, this is
reduced scale so I ruess it is abhout two-and-a-half inch. It

shows our actual perforations on the larce-scale secticn of

the log with the well being perforated from forty-two, fifty

to sixty; forty-two, eicghtv-~four to ninety-six; forty-three,
twelve tc twenty-four and fortv-three, forty to £fifty.
The log analysis indicates that we have some forty-

six feet of net pay in these four sands and that they had

an average porosity

ten point two percent and a weighted

average water saturation of fortv-six percent, that the

forty—-acre original oil in place calculations for the proratioﬂ
unit of our U. 8. Minerals No. 4 is approximately seven hundred
0ii. We anticipate that

throucgh the offset injection we would recover at least fifty

percent of this or approximately three hundred and seventy—fiv#
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thousand harrels ¢ oil should be the estimated current
ultinate recovery for the U, 8. Jinerals Ho, 4. VWe'wve only
nroduced a curulative of one hundred and seventy--one thousand
harrels of oil and, therefore, have a vemainine jucovery in

7z

excess of twoe hundred thousand barrels of oil which we feel
Geserves careiful protection.

Ve do not feel that this reserve definitely
indicates that we have not produced any oil from outside of
our own fortv-acre reserve limit and T can't say if oil has
moved into the forty acre unit orx not.

0 Ylould this amount of pay tend to be areater or
lesser than the other wells in the field, in your opinion?

k. This is one ¢f the best wells in the field and I
would say particularly this area would be maybe number one or
number two.

0. Would this be the reason why this well has
produced twenty-three percent as much as the Southeast
Maljamar itself as previously testified?

A Yes, sir.

0. In other words, could a summation be made that
as a better well that explains the better porosity and that
explains the amount of 0il it has produced and will produce?

A The Southeast

Ee 8 i .. e eaa

L]
[

sal=am=sr M
IR a  AaliGid &

o

total U. 5. Minerals lease one, two and three, was one of

the best tracts pﬁt in the Southeast Maljamar Unit.

|
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1 ‘» Yelerrine then to what has been marked os Nxhibit
2] Two would you exnlain it, vlease?
3 N xhibit ''wo 1s the averace annual o0il, watex and

4 || vas production for ouy . Y. Minerals No. 4 since completion
sl in 126¢% throuh the first half of 1976. In the seven-and-a--
6 { half vears this well hao been comnleted it has accurulated

7 I & hundred and seventy-one thousand, two hundred and tw

g || barrels of oil. The well's reserves have been pressured by

5 gll effsettino injection as is evidenced by the decrease in qas
sl
o~
© © .
2 3 10 || production here.
E o3
® 'éiﬂ " 0. wWould you point out whet the various colors mean
BO %2 T
E e ,
= ins 12 || on- vour cranh there?
[=} Q‘EQ\
A7) . i s e .
RS 13 A Yes, the color code is indicated on the right-hand
£ 858
®w o075 . .
B S2a 14 || side of the araph, the red-shaded curve bein¢ barrels of oil
©5d
g 35 ,
o = 15 || per day, the blue-shaded curve being barrels of water per
= g -
IS
a 16 || day and the green-shaded curve being MCF of gas per day.
oD

17 Our current producing gas-oil ratio is approxinately

18 three hundred to one. Initially we started out at about

19 fifteen hundred to cone.
20 The well has not sustained any decline, in fact,

21 it has experienced an increase over the seven-and-a-half years

2 || OF its production and when Cities Service first approached

oq || us earlier this year to drill this unorthodox location we

24 | stated that if we thoucht our waiver would be conditioned l
{

26 || upon a capacity allowable for this well, so in May of this yeaq
I
|




!l H
Page 25
1 we inscryted a two-inch tubins pumn in this well and tested
2 it on Mawv 6th throuch »ay llth at rates of one hundred and
3| fortr-one barrels of 0il to a high of a hundred and ninety-one
4 || barrels of 01l per day and watey rates from a huandred and
54 fifty rarrels of water wer day to two hundred and {ifteen

6] barrels of water ver dav. The six day averace test was a
7 { hundred and sixty barrels of oil per day and a hundred and
8 || eciaghty bharrels of water wer day. T think this is approximatel
= 9 i the initial rate we could anticipate if the well is given a
2
@ oo
.é 3 10 || cavacity allowable, approximately twice the ncrmal allowable
>
Q i ) L.
£z 1 of eiuhty barrels of o1il per day.
OS2 S T
-E ?Jg . Y 3
E g?g 12 n. Referring then to what has been marked as Exhibit
(=4
2352
2% Tumb my rould v . in i ?
g2 13 }| Number Three would vou exp»lain it, please:
o~
'58f§ 1
o “oe - v » ) )
=52 14 A Exhibit MNumber Three 1is the June 1976 daily averace
e sd
ESz :
- = 15 | production in barrels of oil per dayv, barrels of water per
-a ﬁ .
U - - .
S 16 || day and MCF per day for the wells in two-and-a-half sections
17 | flat area. As noted on this plat the U. S. Minerals No. 4
1g || with an average June production of eighty-three barrels of
ig | ©il per day, seventy-seven barrels of water per day is the
20 || highest oil producer on the plat. The only well approaching
21 it is the Cities Service Tract Seven, Well No. & located over
22 in the southeast quarter of the southeast gquarter of Section
’ 23] 29 and it produced sixty barrels of il per day and a hundred I
24 || and thirty-one barrels of water per day.
- 25 0. Your red is oil, blue is water and green is gas in
Ei
——
.
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i Corvect.. “The blue :@igures under the injection
wells a;e the dailw averaae injections ior the month of
June, 1970,
As noted here on the daily average June injection
on ract One of Cities Service, had the condition which we
regquested be irmposed at that time it would have permitted
Citics Service to vroduce the Tract 1-4 in excaess of two
hundred and fifty barrels of fluid a day. T think there is
about five hundred barrels injection there, fous, eighty or
four, eighty-five.
The normal injection rate has been approximately
six hundred barrels a day, I think, on the average waterflood.
o And then from that could vou say that if Cities
were to drxrill this well thev would not exchange their
practices as presently constituted?

A. That's right. I mean, the major cavacity they have
now in the 7-5 is about a hundred and ninety barrels of fluid

a Adav
day

a day, i
T will state, though, I believe the records will

show and I do not have them vith me, I'm sorry, but at the

time we drilled the U. S. Minerals No. 4, only wells 1 znd

3 were on injection. I believe VWell No. 2 was a producer in

Tract Une ot Citles Service Unit and it was only subsequently

placed on injection after the U. S. Minerals 4 was drilled.




Page 2
1 4} vafarrine to what has peen narked as Uxhibit thainben
2 Pour, would you exolain thot, rleasc?
3 A hibit tlumber Pour is the cunulative barxyrels of

4 (I cil produced, colored in ved, under cach of the current
5 producing wells in this aves 2nd colored in blue is the
6 || cumulative water initccted under cach of the injection wells
71 in the area. T note that the cumuiative production of Phillipg

8| Well No. 4 here was based on a 1-1-7¢ figure ox it's the end

3 9l of the annual report Zor '75 since those are handy figures.

Lal

~
Q 0
(5] o T . 15 - PR A et v - £ - R - r ~> ISR} shalc ¢
-E 8 10§ T indicate that our estimate of approximately three hundred an

bad
@ 4=
°°§5~ " fifty to four hundred thousand barrels of ultimate recovery

z =
5 3“§ 12 from the Minerals 4's own forty acre development isn’t too fa

3 &
iE
LS 13 out of line when vou lcook at the Conoco operated HC-8 Unit Wel
-=°N0

SO~ €
-E?,o'.?: " P -
ss%& 14 || No. 199. The direct northwest offset has accumulated some
9%
o 3 15 || three hundred and twenty-seven thousand barrels of o0il and the
o .
® O

8 16 || northwest offset to that was ancther two hundred and twenty-

17 two thousand barrels oif oil.
18 o rom that information could you infer that the high

productivity of the 4 is at least in part due to a high producH

-
w

20 || tivity area as opposed to the waterflood injection offsetting?
21 A Yes, there 1s a very good sand development right in

22 the diagonal across the middle of the southwest-southwest sectiion

T

1]
the lease nere, tract or section, but 1ust a narrow band whﬁre

-~
LWV

N
W

24} the sand is well develoved, Lower Grayburg sands.

‘ 25 0 And this would negate a contention which might be made




Page s
1 that the hich wroductivity was due to the wateriloed, is
2 that covyect?
3 hy “ell, Vo othirk we've uot cood sand developnent, »lus
4 thay have pressured us up.  "his also down there in Yract NWine

59 Well No. 5, vou sce they have an accunlative recovery of
6 a hundred and fiftv-five thousand harrels being creater

7 than the cunes in the area off{settince "&£,

8 O And it also would be an edae well?
3 9 a, Yes, it will be an edce well.
‘\2
-] [--]
-E 8 10 We do not believe that the capacity allowable would
51l
£
;f\;gﬁ 11 he detrimental to any waterflocd project in this area, nor
zZ
= Sﬂg t2 || would it hurt any proposed conpletions in this area. Tt
SES
£ =as 4 .
= iaY 13 | should not result in the loss of reserves toc the projects
£ 380 '
€0 ]
= E S . L . . o . .
b Sz 14 if Cities Service is aranted the unorthodex location they
o>
~ z 15 || propose in Tract One. Well No. 4.
.a ?’ -
Q
3 16 Offset water injection has definitely pressured up

17 the reserves under our fortv-acre tract, however, the estimatec

18 remaining reserves of this well of twno hundred thougangd

rrels of ©il from Just its own forty-acres would have a

—
©w

20 || remaining life of seven to ten vears under the current state-

21 {| wide allowable of eighty harrels of oil per day and this ‘

!

22 [| project life could or this producing life of No. 4 could

23 || possibly even exceed the project life of the offset waterflood
24 § development such that it would result in possibly a subsequent

25 loss of reserves in Minerals 4 if the fluid under its forty-
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1 Page 29
! acre tract icrates hack into abandored acreage. So althouah
2 thev have pressured us upr now, it may cowme back to them 17
3 their proiject is not continued for as lono as Minerals 4 is i

4 produced.
5 0 Tnaspuch as this unorthodox locaticon of Cities would

5 have a capacitv allowable vou seek nmerely what they would get

8 A Yes, just at a different producing rate.
3 9 O This also, would it not, prevent, if vou are able to
v
e~
QL -]
-E 8 10 | produce it, prevent migration of oil o0ff{ vour tract due to
[ TR
D v= . . :
® 2y 1 the Cities Service's flcod elsewhere, is that affirmative?
B2
£ won
£ EEQ ' ; ‘
sl 12 2. I don't believe thev have a {lood elsewhere but I
Q RER -
AssSa
Y g N .. . . . - .
ISR TO 13 ¢dc not anticipate o0ill migration off our tract since we are
535t
: =5 oS . . . . . '
HIzA 14 blanked in by water injection on all sides and dry holes to
e Ed ’
g 3%
- is || the south.
L
& 3
§ 16 G Were Exhibits One through Four and Exhibits One and
17 Two in Case 5750 prepared by you or under your Gireciion? ’
18 A Yes, sir.
I
15 0 And in your opinion would the granting of your |
20 application tend to protect correlative rights and prevent
21 waste?
: 22 A Yes, sir. :
23 MR. STEVENS: Ve move at this time the introduction
! L
: 24 of Exhibits One through Four in Case 5751 and Cne and Two in
3 ot 25 || Case 5750.
i
} :
b
1
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T, NUTOTR

5750

and hxhibits One
admitted,
{THEREUPON,
(Case 5750)
(Case 5751)
I 1IN
MR ONUTTER:

Mr. RKellahin?

covered the testimony,

STEVIIHG @

KELLAHIN:

Page 20

Phillinst Exhibits One and Two in

throuvh Your in Case %751 will be

Phillins' Pxhibits One ond mwvo

and Ixhibits One throuash Four

were adnitted into cevidence, )}

Ye have no further guestions.
Are there any questions of the witness,
don't believe we

Mr., Nutter, T

what effective date do you propose for

your capacity allowable?

THE

Service uncrthodox location

MR. KELLAHIN:

MR. NUTTER:

WITNESS:

The completion date of the Cities

in Tract One, Well No. 4.
“hank vou.

I believe that is one of the conditions

cf the wailver.
Yas that all vou had, Mr. Kellahin?
ME. KELLAHIN: That’s all I had.

NUTTER:

If there is nothing further of the

witness he may be excused.

(THEREUPON,

MR, NUTTER:
Mr. Stevens?

MR. STEVENS:

the witness was excused.)

Did you have anything further.

Nothing, sir.

p=— =

1

i
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i YR NUTIER:  Dees anveone have anything they wish to

(8]
frd

)

offer in Cascs 5750 ovr 57512
3 e will take the cases under advisement and take
4 a fifteen minute recess.

5 {THEREUPON, the hearing was in recess.)
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of the said proceedings to the best of skill and
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Sl .7 OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

G o0 STATE OF NEW MEXICO
B P.O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
87501
DIRECTOR LAND COMMISSIONER STATE GEOLOGIST
JOE D. RAMEY PHIL R. LUCERQ EMERY C. ARNOLD

September 17, 1976

Re: CASE NO. 5750
Mr. Jason Kellghin ORDER NO. R-5283
Kellghin & Fox
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 1769 Applicant:
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Cities Service 01l Company

o B L T LI AV I T Sunp R I o 1 =
Enclosed herewith are two coples of the above-t

Director

JDR/ fd
Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC X

Artesia OCC x
Aztec OCQ_‘

Other Don Stevens




CCATI.ED BY e

i COMMTYASTON OF NFEW Mb

¢ THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDFRING:

" APPLICATION OF CTTIES SERVICE OIL b
. COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WRLL
1 LOCATION, LFA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Y TIE _COMMISSINN:

| at Santa Fe, New Mexico, bhefore Examiner Daniel S. Nutter,

éﬁaoproval of an unorthodox o0il well location 1355 feet from the
© South 1line and 1135 feet froem the East line of Section 30, Township

t law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
'matter thereof.

ii Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

le] ocat
i enable applicant to produce the ¢il underlying the proration unit.

_§1s equal to or greater than the total monthly liquid volume with-

BFFORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF UIW MFXICO

I PHE MATTER OF THE HFRARING
TR OTL CONSERVATION
SS8ION OF NPEW MEXICO FOR

CASE NO. 5750
Order No. R-5283

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

This cause came on for hearing at 2 a.m. on September 1, 1276/

NOW, on this Jgth day of September, 1976, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

(2} That the applicant, Cities Service 011 Company, seseks

17 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, for its Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-
San Andres Unit Tract 1 Well No. 4, Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres

(3) That the NE/4 SE/4 of said Section 30 is to be dedicated
to the well.

(4) That a well at said unortheodox lo ion will better
H

{(5) 7That the offset operator waived objection to the proposed
unorthcdox location, provided applicant maintains water injection
into its Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Unit P+=~t 1 Wellg
Nes. 1, 2, and 3 1located im Units J, 1, and b, respectively, of
Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, at a sufficienﬁ
rate that the total combined monthly water injected into zaid well

drawal (oil and water) from the subject well No. 4.




i

-of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells,
and will otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

- for the Cities Service 0il1 Company Southeast Maljamar Unit Tract

~line and 1135 feet from the East line of Section 30, Township 17
< South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Pool,
» Lea County, New Hexico.

4

n
114

i Service 0il Company, shall maintain water injection into its
1 Southeast Maljamar Unit Tract 1 Wells Nos. 1, 2, and 3 at a
‘sufficient rate that the total combined monthly water injected

“Southeast Maljamar Unit Tract 1 Well No. 4.

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

ISEAL v

fjr/

-2~
Case Neo. 5750
Order No. R~5283

(6) That approval of the subject application will afford the
applicant the opvortunity to produce its just and equitable share
of the oil in the suhject pool, will prevent the eccnomic loss
caused by the Arilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an uncorthocdox ©il well location is hereby approved

1 Well No. 4 to he located at a point 1155 feet from the South

{2) That the NE/4 SE/4 of said Section 30 shall be dedicated
sto the ahove-described well.

(3) That subject to further order of the Commission, Cities

‘into said wells is equal to or greater than the total monthly
% 1iquid volume withdrawal (oil and water) from the aforesaid

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

NDONE at Santa Fa, New Maxico
i‘designated.

~
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL COWSERVATIOH COMMISSION

Nt L 12
PHIL, R LUCERO, Chairman

( QMERY C. ARNOLD., Member

/ s
C//JOE D. RAMEY, Yettber & Secretary
/
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SOUTHEAST MALJAMAR UNIT
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
1-17-S.  R-33-E.

1
SE 3 of Sec.30
Scale: 17-400°

SOUTHEAST MALJAMAR UNIT
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VOLUMETRIC RESERVE CALCULATION

Basis -~ Data from MCA Unijt
Oil in place = 571 BBL/A-F
Primary recovery = 18%
Secondary = 18%

Arcal swvcep efficiency .715

Volume Already Swept By Injection (PRI + SEC)

12.9 acres

This is equivalent to 571 X 12.9 X 30 X 36 = 79,55]

Remaining Area Available For Primary Production
Assuming normal 40-acre drainage

Ko - 12.9 = 27.1 acres
Oil available for primary production

571 X 27.1 X 30 X .18 = 83,560 BBL

Ares Avaiisbie For Fiood Recovery

Area already swept {1/2 of total valume already swept)
Aj From Muscat areal sweep eificiency is .715

Area = 20 X .715 - 6.45 = |k 3-5.4 = 7.85 acres

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER]

OIL CONSERVATICGN CCMMISSION
ohue  EXHIBIT NO. 4

CASE NO. _5 1S

il




(Contd)

iV

v

0il Available For Flood Recovery

571 X 30 X 7.85 X .18 = 24,204
<+ Total expected recovery

Primary - 83,560 BBL

107,764 BBL

If Well Not Drilied

A) Area that will be swept to Phillips' lease
= 30 acres X .715 lefficiency) = 21.h45 acres
B) 0il swept across lease line

21.45 X 571 X 36 X .36 = 132,278 BBL




PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

P e e e
CONDITIONAL WAIVER REFON Do ey
N.M.0.C.C. Docket No. 24-76, | Ol ¢ .- o
Case 5750 oL o
[,_,M__ .- R R Y R
C/‘"‘\;l.v.:-' ’ \: “.’,‘_!{ L} e

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

CASE 5750: Application of Cities Service 01l Company for approval of an

unorthodox location for its Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-San
Andres Unit Tract 1 Well No. 4 to be located 1,355' FSL and
1,135" FEL of Section 30-T17S~R33E, Lea County, New Mesxico.

Phillips Petroleum Company, as offsect operator and 100 percent working
interest owner of the U. S. Minerals Well Ne. 4, located in UInit 0 of Soe-
ticn 30-T17S-R33E, Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Field, Lea County, New

Mexico; hereby conditionally waivers objection to the proposed worthodox

location for the Cities Service-operated Southeast Maljamar Grayburg-San
Andres Unit Tract 1 Well No. 4 at 1,355 feet from south line and 1,135
feet from cast line of Section 30-T17S5-R33E. This unorthodox location

being 188 feet from the outer contiguous acreage boundary.

Phillips Petroleum Company's conditions for waiver of objection are:

1. The N.M.O.C;C. approval of a special capacity allowable for the Phil-
lips-operated U. S. Minerals Well No. 4 (Case 5751) in order to permit
competitive withdrawal from the reservoir. This capacity allowable

for the U. S. Minerals Well No. 4 to become effective upon the comple-

r

tion date of the Southeast M:llj.‘-’lmar ijaybl_\rg—Sap_ Andreog [Init Tract

Well No. 4 which will by virtue of being in an active waterflced project

2. The total combined monthly water imjected volumes into the Southeast
Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Unit Tract 1 Wells Nos. 1, 2, and 3 be
maintained at or above 200 percent of the total monthly fluid volume
withdrawal (oil and water) from the proposed unorthodox Southeast
Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Unit Tract 1 Well No. 4. This condition

balanced injection to withdrawal ratio for maximun

t
(¢]
¢

reservoir recovery and protection of correlative rights.
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Docket Ho. 24-76

Dockets Nos. 25-76 and 26-7C arc tentatively set for hearins on Seplerber 15 and 29, 1976, Applications for

hearing must be flled ot lcast 22 days in advauce of hearing date.

DOCKET: FXAMINER HEARING - WEDNFSDAY - SEPTEIRIR 1, 1976

9 AM, - OIL CONSERVATION CCMAISSION CONFERFNCE RCCM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SiNTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Danicl S, hutter, EFxaminer, or hichard L, Gtarels, Alternate Exarminer:

CASE 57/7: Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for a nen-standard gas proration urit, unorthodox lozation,
ard simullaneous dedication, Lea County, lew MNexico. Applicani, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval for a previously established 185-acre non-standard Furont gas proration unit comprising
the SW//4 and SW//4 WN/4 of Section 19, Tommship 21 South, Hange 36 East, Lea County, Hew Hexieo, 1o
be simultanecusly dedicated to applicant's State "F" DE Wells Nos, 1 and 2, at unorthcdox locations
in Units E and K, respectively, of said Section 19,

CASE 5748: Application of TERRAPET lManagerent Corporaticn for an unorthodox gas well location, Chaves County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks avprcval for the unorthodox location of a
well to be drilled at a point 990 feet from ihe South and Vest lines of Secticn 31, Township 14
South, Range 28 East, Buffalo Valley-Pennsylvanian Gas Pcol, Chaves County, Naw lexico,

CASE 5749: Application of Southern Union Supply Corpany for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County.
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location
of its Gallagher Sitate 82" Well No. 2, proposed to be drilled at a point 660 feet from the South
Yine and 1530 feet from the Sast line of Section §, Tovmship 17 South, Range 34 East, West Vacuum
Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

<:f”/EZ;;—;750: Applicaticn of Cities Serwvice 0il Company for azn unorthodox location, Lea County, MNew Mexico.
Th—— Applieani, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Southeast
o Maljamar G-SA Unit-Tract 1 Well No. 4 tc be located 1355 feet from the Scuth line and 1135 feer
from the East line of Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3751: Application of Phillips Petrolews Company for a special allowable, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a capacity allowable for its U. S. Minerals Well
No. 4 located in Unit C of Section 30, Tovmship 17 South, Range 33 East, Maljamar Grayburg-
San Andres Pool, lea County, New Mexico, saig well being a direct offset to an active waterflood
project.

CASE 5752: Application of Bettis, Boyle & Stevall for a special allowable, fLea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks a capacity allowable for its V. H. Justis Well No. 2 lccated in
Unit D of Section 20, Township 25 South, Range 37 Fast, Jalmat 0il Pool, Lea County, New Mexieo,
said well being a direct offset to an active waterflocod project.

CASE 5262: (Reopened)

In the matter o' Cace 5262 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No, R-4822-B, which
order extended the special pool rules for Scuthwest Media-Fntrada 0il1 Pool, Sandoval County, New
Mexico, including a provision for 160-acre spacing and proration uniis and a special depth bracket
gllowable of 750 barrels of oil per day. All interested parties may anpeer and chew cauce why Said
pool should rnot be developed on 40-acre spacing and why the special depth bracket allowable should
not be rescinded, ’

b}
B
<k}
A1

: {Coutinued & Headvertised)

Application of Howard Boatright for amendment of Order No, R-5208, Eddy County, MNew Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-siyled cause, seeks the arendment of Order Ne. R-5203 which authorized salt water
disposal into ihe Delaware formation through applicant's State CS Well No. 1, located in Unit L of
Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, Applicant seeks to increase
the maximun injection pressure for said well from 400 psi to 800 psi, and also to amend the sgpecified
packer setting depth from 2975 feet to 2585 feet. .

CASE 5736: (Continued from August 18, 1976, Examiner Hearing)

Application of BCO Inc, for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, Mew Mexicc, Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle production from the Raain Daknta Cae Pocl
and Lybrook-Gallup 0il FPool and undesignated Greenhorn and Mancos production in the wellbore of
its Dunn Well No. 2, located in Unit F of Section 10, Township 22 North, Range 7 West, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico,
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' KELLAHIN AND FOX
st Yoy ATTORNEYS AT LAW
AT BOO DON GASPAR AVENUE

e NPY {\ : "-.‘ Ve POST OFFICE BOX 17860
JASON W KELLAWIN O AN, b
CARA s . . . SANTA FE&, NE EXI
ROBERY £.FOX "\'N | Viey T o A €, NEW MEXICO B7501 TELEPHONE 9B2-4315
W.THOMAS KELLAWIN  *’ .. e AREA CODE 505
o AT
T T August 5, 1976

Mr. Joe Ramey, Secretary-Director

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Joe:

Enclosed please find the original and two copies of
the application ¢f Cities Service Oil Company for an
unorthodox well location in Lea County, New Mexico. We
would appreciate this being set for hearing on September

Yours very truly,
Q‘wh
Jason W. Kellahin
JWK:kjf

Enclosure




BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY
FOR AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Comes now Cities Service 011 Company and applies to the
Oii Conservation Commission for an unorthocdox well location
for its Southeast Maljamar-Grayburg-San Andres Unit, Tract 1,
Well No. 4, to be located 1,355 feet from the South line,
and 1,135 feet from the East line, in Unit I, Section 30,
Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
and in support thereof would show the Commission:

1. Applicant is the operator of the Southeast Maljamar
Grayburg-San Andres Waterflood, Lea County, New Mexico, desig-
nated by the Commission as the Southeast Maljamar Waterflood
Project, which project has been in operation for approximately

- .
L

cn oy

~ -
(= S By

(]

2. The waterflood project has advanced to the point
that the additional well is necessary to prctect the unit
production, and prevent possible migration of oil beyond the

unit boundaries.

“““““““ -~ 1.
p e

3. Approval o
in a greater recovery of oil during the 1life of the project,
and is in the interests of conservation and the prevention of
waste. Correlative rights of offset operators will not be

impaired by approval of a well located as proposed.

the unortnodox well location wiil result




WHEREFORE applicant prays that this application be
set for hearing before the Commission or the Commission's
duly appointed examiner, and that after notice and hearing
as required by law,; the Commission e
the unorthodox well location as requestcd.

Respectfully submitted,

CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY

BY‘% W. )(q.ifad:«—:.
K in § Fox

P. O. Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attorneys for Applicant
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY

THONDNY Wil AT AN
FOR AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Comes now Cities Service 0Oil Company and applies to the
Oil Conservation Commission for an unorthodox well location
for its Southeast Maljamar-Grayburg-San Andres Unit, Tract 1,
Well No. 4, to be located 1,355 feet from the South line,
and 1,135 feet from the East line, in Unit I, Section 30,
Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
and in éupport thereof would show the Commission:

1. Applicant is the operator of the Southeast Maljamar
Grayburg-San Andres Waterflood, lLea County, New Mexico, desig-
nated by the Commission as the Southeast Maljamar Waterflood

Neem 2~ .
I'TUOJCCL, W

)

hich project has veen in operation for approximately

ten years.
2. The waterflood project has advanced to the point
that the additional well i3 necessary to protect the unit

production, and prevent possible migration of oil beyond the

civr = = hAacien T mnaay an
wild L vuuniual AcTo .,

3. Approval of the unorthodox well location will result

-,

in a greater recovery of oil during the life of the project,
and is in the interests of conservation and the prevention of
waste. Correlative rights of offset operators will not be

impaired by approval of a well located as proposed.




Cane S50

WHEREFORE avplicant prays that this application be
set for hearing before the Commission or the Commission's
duly appointed examiner, and that after notice and hearing
as required by law, the Commission enter its order approving
the unorthodox well location as requested.
Respectfully submitted,

CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY

By onon W Hallado
Kellaﬁf? & Fox _
P. 0. Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attorneys for Applicant



) l//%«/“‘“i Saéwé%d" 77144)‘1 ’b.)i” ‘\)Oﬁeaua.ta-en Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Pool,

+ FOR_ AR UNORTHOUDY OFE WIELL LOCATION,
. LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. ( \J{/ﬁ«

. BY THE COMMISSION:
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Paniel S. Nutter

a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and
. the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

: approval of an unorthodox m‘ well location 1355 feet from the South

applicant to produce the oai underlying the proramon unit.

BEFORL THE OIL CONSCRVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATL OF HEW MLXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THL HLARING ' ;
CALLLD BY THE DIL CONSERVATION : ‘
COMMISSION OF HEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPGSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO 5750

Order Ho. R- 5235

APPLICATION OF CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY

I /t
\~
ORDER OF THE COMMISSION yé/

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 1 , 19 76

NOW, on this day of September ,» 18 76, the Commission,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the
Commnission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, _Cities Service Oil Company seeks .-

. Yinc and _1135 feel from the _East  Tine of Section _ 30 , Township

e theadt V!dj
17 South , Range 33 East s NMPM, i—&iégek -1’

i

i

Iea County, New Mexico. ;
Y !
(3) That the'3& 5 é% said Section 30 is to be dedicated to the
vell

(4) That 11 at said unorthodox focation will better enable

a we
Waaved & é.zcha-n '

He
(5) That mre offset operator ebgested td the proposed unorthodox

1ocat1on "‘9“363 ’C*a""J' maintains water et ove into

:-}s el yonee ﬁé‘ﬂ San Andreg lnit Thaet |
welfs Nos, d 3 dJEcJ in Units J,1, awd P,

J,,;E% SCC‘L‘O-:A, 30 Tm 17 Saﬂc‘/i ?

!{ MM”“L"Ms:ﬁZ:%/»/zmw
zf(_b-]—wl—a.,Q Concbiceds Mo écw}b 2

s evaﬂ.—la M]w



. subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused

-2-
Case No, __ 5750
Order lo. R-

(€) That approval of the subject application will afford the applicant

- the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the %éi in the

v the drilling of

unnccessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling

. of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect

correlative rights,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

ocatmn‘for Z ;z:hes Serwce o, 1

(1) That an unorthodox gaL well

Com pawsy SewHaay "l}“““”“ Uit Tree v WEITNe. &

] 1 to be 1ocated at a point 1355

feet from the South 1ine and 1135  feet from the East

© 1ine of Section 30__, Township 17 ____South , Range 33 East

lxNMPM, Maljamar Grayburg-San Andres Pool, Lea County,
- New Mexico. . )
; e orsésey

(2) That the &5 of said Section 30 shall be dedicated to

~ the above-described well.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on -the day and year hereinabove designated.

-~—*“”/3) That W o %m%vudu,a? \r'-fZ, 4—615
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